Panasonic

Operating Instructions

Network Camera Recorder

Trial Version

Please read this manual before using and save this manual for future reference.

Please note that since this software is a trial version, camera registration is
restricted to only 1 camera and support services are not available.



Operating Instructions

Main Features

Recording or Playing Images with Audio

This software records or plays images with audio from the camera (The camera
with audio will be released soon.) (see page 61). Since you can record images with
audio, recorded images become impressive. For example, you can use the images
with audio for training employee after you record your shop scene. This software
can also record multiple cameras simultaneously.

Advanced Motion Detection Recording

Motion detection recording is improved from BB-HNP60. You can set a time (1—
60 seconds) to record before or after motion detection (see page 37). You can
check the detail condition when the motion was detected.

Advanced Timer Recording and Search Ability

You can set a keyword in timer recording (see page 58). You can manage images
by keyword. 10 settings can be set in timer recording for each camera. Additionally,
you can search images by time, recording method (such as timer recording and
motion detection recording), or keyword (see page 65).

Other Features

¢ Layout Feature of Operation Window (see page 41 to page 43)

You can change size or location of camera list or operation bar for the camera,
or you can display them separately.

e Camera List (see page 68)

The registered cameras can be listed, and the camera preview size can be set
in 6 levels.

* Recording Capacity Limit (see page 36)

If you set the maximum value, you can limit the recording capacity.
e Automatic Backup (see page 28)

This software starts backing up images at the set time.



Operating Instructions

System Requirements for your PC

Your PC (Personal Computer) and network must meet the following technical
specifications for this software to work properly.

Items Description
Operating Microsofte Windows® XP Professional Edition
System Microsofte Windows® 2000 (Service Pack 2 or later)

Web Browser |Internet Explorer 6.0 or later

File System |NTFS (NT File System) is recommended.

Audio™ Audio input/output feature (Microphone or speaker)

Hardware Connecting 10 Cameras Connecting 4 Cameras

Specification ) -

CPU: Pentiume 4 3 GHz or CPU: Pentium 4 1.8 GHz or
higher, or compatible processor | higher, or compatible processor
Memory: 512 MB or higher Memory: 256 MB or higher

* Using the camera with audio.

Notes

¢ The information above is based on 640 x 480 resolution, favor clarity,
motion detection recording, recording interval: Not Specify, recording
capacity limited settings to decide your PC specification. The information
may change depending on the system or composition.

¢ Change the hard disk capacity considering file size shown on page 25.

Trademarks

¢ Microsoft and Windows are either registered trademarks or trademarks of
Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.

* Adobe, Acrobat and Reader are either registered trademarks or trademarks of
Adobe Systems Incorporated in the United States and/or other countries.

¢ Intel and Pentium are trademarks or registered trademarks of Intel Corporation
or its subsidiaries in the United States and other countries.

e Screen shots reprinted with permission from Microsoft Corporation.

e All other trademarks identified herein are the property of their respective
owners.



Operating Instructions

Table of Contents

1
1.1

1.2
1.2.1
1.2.2

1.3
1.4

1.5
1.5.1
1.6
1.6.1
1.6.2
1.7
1.7.1
1.7.2

2

2.1
2.2
2.3

24

2.41
24.2
25

2.5.1
25.2
2.5.3
2.6

2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.7

2.71
2.7.2
2.7.3

2.8

Product Introduction.........ccccmeiiiimmmmmmmnnnsesessnnnsisnneenens 6
INCIUAEA ACCESSONIES ..ot 6
Important Information...............ooor 7
Audio and Video Recording NOtICe............ccceviiiiiiiciie e 7
SecUrity CaULIONS ....ccceiiiiiiieeiee e e 7
End-User License Agreement..........occcveviriiieee e 8
Looking at Installation Procedure...........cccoooeeriiiiinieeeicec e 10
Installing This Software.........ccociiriiiiii e 11
Modifying or Deleting This Software...........ccoccvoviiriiiiiiiec e 17
Starting or Closing This Software ........cccccceeeiiiiiiiienic e, 18
Starting This SOftWare ... 18
Closing This SOfWAIE ........cciviiiieeiee s 19
Performing License Registration ...........cccccviiieeeiiiiiiei e 20
Registering @ New LiCENSE .......ccocvviiiiieiiieee e 20
Performing Online Registration.............coecuiiieiiienienec e 22

Software Operation.........ccccvvmiiinnnssnssssssssssssssssssennnnnn 25
Selecting a Folder to Save Images .........ccccevveeiriieieniee e 25
Automatically Backing up Recorded Images.........ccccovuveeeeinnennn. 28
USING @ ProXy SErVer......cooociiiiiiiiiiec e 30
Registering the Camera........cccoceviiiiiiiiiie e 32
Creating NEeW Camera .......cciueiieeiii et 32
Editing Camera INformation ............cccoieieieeneiiieeseeee e 40
Network Camera Recorder WindOoW ...........ccccoeeeveiieenineencneenns 41
MONITONING Page.......eeiiiiie e e 47
Recorded Image Page...........ccovviiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 48
Timer List Page......cccooiiiiiiieieee e 49
Monitoring the Camera .........ccoocoveiiieeiiiie e 50
Monitoring the Camera ..........cocueeiiiiiieie e 50
Using Operation Bar ..........cccociiiieiiiiiiiien e 51
Using Preset BUtONS ..........c.oooiiiiiii e 54
Recording the Image. ... 55
Manually Recording the Image ..o 55
Motion Detection Recording ..........ccccoeciiviiiiieiiiciee e 57
Timer RECOITiNG ....cccoiiiiiiiiie s 58

Playing the Recorded Images........cccoocceveiriiieiie i 61



Operating Instructions

2.8.1 Playing the Recorded IMages .........ccccoereriiieeiniie e 61
2.8.2 Searching the Recorded IMages..........c.cerreeriienee i 65
2.9  Using Camera LiSt........ccoiiuiiiiiii e 68
2.10 Enabling or Disabling the Cameras............ccccceoviiiieeniiieicceen 70
2.11 Deleting the Registered Cameras..........cccocevrriiiiiiieeniee e 71
2.12 Converting the Recorded IMages ........ccccovcevreceincee e 72
2.12.1 Converting the Recorded Images to JPEG files...........coeviiiiivieninnnee. 72
213  Other Features......cocvioiiiiiiee e 74
2.13.1 Importing the Camera Information............cccceciiiviiiiiiini e 74
2.13.2 Exporting the Camera Information ............ccccovciviiinnin i 74
2.13.3 Copying the Recorded IMages ..........ccoicveriirniiisie i 75
2.13.4 Changing the Keyword of the Recorded Images..........cccccccevvieviencnnnne. 75
2.13.5 Deleting the Recorded IMages.........ccooviueiiiieiineie e 76
214  Error Message LiSt........ccouiiiieiiiiiiieie et 77
2.15  TroubleShOOtiNg.....ccceiiieiiiiiee e 95
2.16 Default Setting List.......cccoiiiiiiiie e 97



Operating Instructions

1

Product Introduction

1.1 Included Accessories
The following items are provided.
®  CD-ROM.....iiiiiieeeee et 1pc
e Operating Instructions (This Manual)............ 1 pc.
¢ Registration code stickers...........cccoccveernnenn. 1 set (3 pcs.)
Note

User registration requires registration code shown on registration code
stickers. Affix the stickers to the case, the front or the back of Operating
Instructions to remember registration code and password.

CD-ROM Notice

Do not scratch, smudge, write or label either CD-ROM surfaces. It may
become unreadable because of a scratch.

Do not touch the CD-ROM surface and avoid leaving fingerprints on it. It may
become unreadable because of dust.

Do not place the CD-ROM in any place where it will be subjected to direct sun-
light or high temperature such as around a heater. CD-ROM may become
unreadable because of change in shape.

Do not throw or bend CD-ROM. CD-ROM may become unreadable because
of a scratch or change in shape.

Do not play this CD-ROM in an audio CD player. Ear-splitting volume may
damage its speakers.



Operating Instructions

1.2 Important Information
1.2.1 Audio and Video Recording Notice

PLEASE NOTE that under certain circumstances, audio/video recording may be
PROHIBITED by law. This software should be used only in compliance with all
applicable federal, state and local statutes.

1.2.2 Security Cautions

When using this software, take appropriate measures to avoid the following
security breaches.

e Leaks of private information via this software
¢ lllegal use of this software by a third party
¢ Interference or suspension of the use of this product by a third party

Take the following measures to avoid security breaches:

* To prevent malicious attack to your PC or recorded images, keep newly
updating the installed software on your PC such as operating system, web
browser, antivirus software or Network Camera Recorder. (Perform the
version update to intensify the security).

¢ If you receive data from the Internet, perform the scan for malicious
program or removal of the computer virus.

¢ You are responsible for this product’s user information such as registered
camera information and recorded images. This information should not be
made available to any third parties outside the user group.

Panasonic Communications Co., Ltd.



Operating Instructions

1.3 End-User License Agreement

THIS IS A LEGAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU AND PANASONIC
COMMUNICATIONS CO., LTD. ( "PANASONIC") WITH RESPECT TO THE
PANASONIC BB-HNP11 TRIAL VERSION SOFTWARE ("SOFTWARE").
CAREFULLY READ ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS
AGREEMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLING THE SOFTWARE. INSTALLING THE
SOFTWARE INDICATES YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF THESE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS.

If you do not agree to these terms and conditions, return all SOFTWARE items
(disk, written materials and packaging) to the place of purchase, for a refund. No
refund will be given unless all SOFTWARE items (disk, written materials and
packaging) are returned.

1. COPYRIGHT:
The SOFTWARE is protected by copyright laws and international treaty
provisions, and all other applicable laws. You acknowledge that you are
receiving only a LIMITED LICENSE TO USE the SOFTWARE and related
documentation, and that you shall obtain no title, ownership nor any other
rights in or to the SOFTWARE and its related documentation, all of which title
and rights shall remain with PANASONIC or its licensor.

2. LICENSE:

(1) You may use the SOFTWARE solely for the purpose of recording and
processing images from one or more PANASONIC Network Cameras
which are compatible with the SOFTWARE.

(2) You may make a copy of the SOFTWARE for the use defined in
subparagraph (1) above, or for internal back-up purpose only.

(3) You may transfer your rights under this License Agreement on a
permanent basis, provided that you transfer this Agreement, all copies
of the SOFTWARE, all related documentation and your PANASONIC
Network Camera(s), and the recipient thereof agrees to the terms of
this Agreement.

3. RESTRICTIONS:
You may not reverse engineer, decompile or disassemble the SOFTWARE,
except as expressly permitted by applicable laws. You may not use, copy,
modify, alter, rent, lease or transfer the SOFTWARE, its related
documentation, or any copies thereof, in whole or in part, except as expressly
provided in this Agreement. You may not export the SOFTWARE in
contravention of any applicable U.S. or foreign export laws and regulations.



Operating Instructions

4. TERM:
This license is effective until terminated. You may terminate this Agreement at
any time by destroying the SOFTWARE and related documentation and all
copies thereof. This license will be terminated if you fail to comply with any
term or condition of this Agreement. Upon such termination, you agree to
destroy the SOFTWARE, all copies thereof and related documentation.

5. LIMITED WARRANTY:
During the ninety (90) days after your purchase of the SOFTWARE,
PANASONIC warrants that the storage media on which the SOFTWARE is
furnished will be free from defect in materials and workmanship under normal
use, and that it will repair, or at its option replace, any defective media at no
charge to you, provided that such defective media is returned to your place of
purchase within such ninety (90) day period, along with a copy of the receipt
showing your date of purchase.

6. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY:
EXCEPT AS STATED ABOVE, PANASONIC DOES NOT MAKE OR PASS
ON TO YOU OR OTHER THIRD PARTY, ANY WARRANTY OR
REPRESENTATION INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. PANASONIC MAKES NO WARRANTY THAT
THE SOFTWARE WILL BE ERROR-FREE OR THAT IT WILL MEET YOUR
REQUIREMENTS. PANASONIC SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY
DAMAGES SUFFERED BY YOU INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES,
EVEN IF PANASONIC HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGES. NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING, IF THE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS HEREOF CONTRADICT THE LAWS OF THE
JURISDICTION IN WHICH YOU LIVE, THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT SHALL
BE MODIFIED TO THE EXTENT SUCH LAWS REQUIRE.



10

Operating Instructions

1.4 Looking at Installation Procedure

You must perform the following steps to use this software.

Read the End-User License Agreement (see page 8).
You cannot install this software if you disagree.
(The legal agreement is required when installing this software.)

. 4

Install this software (see page 11).

. 4

Perform the license registration (see page 20).

To use this software, perform the license registration by getting a license
key on online registration. (The attached registration code stickers are
required.)

. 4

Select the folder to save images (see page 25).

. 4

Configure the camera (see page 32).

. 4

Operate recording and monitoring the camera.




Operating Instructions

1.5 Installing This Software

It is recommended that you create an administrator account user on your PC to
securely manage recorded images. After logging in as the set user, install this
software.

1. Insert the CD-ROM to the CD-ROM drive.
¢ |Installation Selection window automatically appears.
£

Panasonic

)

Network Camera Recorder

Install Network Camera Recorder |

Operating Instructions ‘

Exit ‘

Notes
e If Installation Selection window does not appear, open the CD-ROM
and double-click "autorun.exe" file.
e Adobe® Acrobate Reader® must be installed on your PC. It can be
downloaded from the Adobe website.

2. Click [Install Network Camera Recorder].

e If this software has been installed, the following window is displayed.
Install this software after removing this software at
[Start] —[Settings] —[Control Panel]—[Add/Remove Programs] window.

Windows Installer x|

Another version of thiz product is already installed.

. Inztallation of this version cannot continue. To
configure of remove the existing wersion of this product,
uze Add/Remove Programs on the Contral Panel.

11



Operating Instructions

Note

If you do not log in as an administrator account user, you cannot install this
software and the following windows will be displayed. Log in as an

i Network Camera Recorder x| Install Program As Other User =i
If you do not log in as an administrator, you cannot install this software. Login as an Some programs il not install comectly i you do not have
administrator to install ‘

% administrative privileges on this computer.

11 you know the password to an administative accourt,
you can use that aceount to install the: program,
oK
| £ Aun the program as MYCOMPUTER\Limied Liser
or & Aun the program as the follawing user, ——————————|

User name: [] -]
Pasoword

I Alwaps run install programs as MYCOMPUTER\Limited Lser

Cancel

¢ [nstallation window appears.

Welcome to the Network Camera Recorder Setup
Wizard

The installer will guide vou through the steps required to install Network Camera Recorder on your
computer.

WARMING: This computer program is protected by copyright law and international treaties
Unauthorized duplication or distibution of this program, or any partion of it, may result in severe civil
aor criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law,

Cancel < Back




Operating Instructions

3. Click [Next>].
* License Agreement window appears.

License Agreement

Please take a moment to read the license agreement now. If you accept the terms below, click |
Agree", then "Mext”. Otherwize click “Cancel".

iEnd*User License Agresment il

THIZI® ALEGAL AGEEEMENT EETWEEN TOU AND
PANASONIC COMMUNICATIONSE CO., LTD. ("PANASONICY
WITHRESFECT TO THE PANASONIC EB-HNFL1 TRIAT
VERSION B0FTWARE "SOFTWARE"), CAREFULLY READ ATL
THE TEEMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIE AGEEEMENT FRICE
TOINSTALIING THE S0FTWARE. INSTATIING THE
SOFTWARE INDICATES YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF THERE hd|

| Do Mot Agree 1 Agree

Cancel | < Back | Hezt> I

4. Check [I Agree] and click [Next>].
e Choose Destination Location window appears.
=T

Select Installation Folder

The ingtaller will install Metwark Camera Recorder to the following folder.

Tainstall in this folder, click "Mext". To install to a different folder, enter it belovs or click “Brovese'.

Eolder:

C:\FProgram Files\PanasonicA\MCR 24 Browse... |
Disk Cost.. |

Install Metwork. Camera Recorder for yourself, or for anyone who uses this computer:

" Everpone

" Just me

Cancel < Back

Notes

* To securely manage recorded images, selecting [Just me] is
recommended.

* [Everyone] means users having an administrator account.



Operating Instructions

¢ Click [Browse...] to change the destination folder.

* The destination must have more than 200 MB free capacity.

e If you click [Disk Cost...], installable drives, each drive disk size and free
capacity are displayed.

i'\%‘ Network Camera Recorder Disk Space 5'

The list belaw includes the dives you can install Metwark. Camera Recarder ta, along with each
drive's avallable and required disk space.

olume | Disk Size | Available | Require
= 10001MB THEIME 32M
=D 10001MB 5254MB oK
=IE: 8E12MB B444mB 0K
< i

5. Select the destination folder, and click [Next>].
e Installation Confirmation window is displayed.
=loix|
=)

Confirm Installation

The installer is ready to install Network Camera Recorder on your computer.

Click "Mest to start the installation.

Cancel < Back | Hext > I




6. Click [Next>].
¢ This software starts installation.

{2 Network Camera Recorder =lcix]

Installing Network Camera Recorder

Metwork Camera Recorder iz being installed.

Pleass walt...

P cgok | wews |

e After the installation, Installation Complete window is
i

Installation Complete iy
.

Network Camera Recorder has been successtully installed

Click "Close" to exit

Carice] < Back

Operating Instructions

displayed.

15



16

Operating Instructions

7. Click [Closel.

9

is displayed on the desktop.

e After the restart, !’ is displayed on the system tray.

—>!’ lights red during recording.

Notes

e |fthe operation window is started but !’ is displayed, this software
is working. Timer recording is also working.

* To close this software, right-click !’ and select [Exit]. The button
will be deleted from the system tray.



1.5.1

Operating Instructions

Modifying or Deleting This Software

To modify or delete this software, follow the steps below.

1.

Insert the CD-ROM to the CD-ROM drive.
¢ |Installation Selection window automatically appears.

¢ [f Installation Selection window does not appear, double-click "setup.exe"
file on the CD-ROM.

Click [Install Network Camera].
¢ If this software have been installed, the following window is displayed.

ii\{"‘ Network Camera Recorder ;Iglil

Welcome to the Network Camera Recorder Setup f
Wizard j =S

H\

Select whether you want to repair or remove Network Camera Recorder.

' Repair Metwork Camera Recorder

" Remove Metwork Camera Recorder

Cancel | < Back | F

Check [Repair Network Camera Recorder] or [Remove Network Camera

Recorder], and click [Finish].

¢ |f the modification or deletion is complete, the confirmation window is
displayed.

Note
If you delete this software, the camera settings and recorded images are
not deleted. To delete them, manually delete NCR2 folder at the
destination.

17



18

Operating Instructions

1.6 Starting or Closing This Software
1.6.1 Starting This Software

Double-click E on the desktop to start this software.
¢ Initial window of this software is displayed.

¢ These softwares cannot work at the same time. Use only a software.

e This software can be started from the program menus. Clicking "ncr2.exe"
file at the destination also starts this software.

e If the license is not registered, the License Registration window is
displayed. Click [Issue a license key on online registration] to register a

license.
ﬂ
| lzzue & license key for online registration I
Registration Code : I - I - I [One-byte Characters)
License Key : Ii [One-byte Characters)
Ok | Cancel |




1.6.2 Closing This Software

Click [File]—[EXxit] on the menu bar.
File “iew Camera
Exit Alt-+F4 I_r

Operating Instructions

19



20

Operating Instructions

1.7 Performing License Registration

If the license is not registered, the License Registration window is displayed.
Click [Issue a license key on online registration] to register a license.
License key can be obtained after you registered online. Follow the steps below.

1.7.1 Registering a New License

1. Display the License Registration window.

e If the license is not registered, the License Registration window is
displayed.

* You can also display the window by selecting [Help]—[License
Registration].

x|
| lzzsue a license key for online registration I
Registration Code : I - I - I [One-byte Characters)
License Key : l— (one-byte Characters)
Ok | Cancel |

2. Click [Issue a license key on online registration].
e The online registration website is displayed.
e See page 22 for the online registration.
3. Enter the registration code and license key, and click [OK].
e Characters are case sensitive.
e The following window is displayed.

Network Camera Record ﬂ

@ License registration is complete.




Operating Instructions

4. Click [OK].

Note

If the following window is displayed, the registration code or license key is
incorrect. Confirm them, and enter them again.

Network Camera Recorder x|
The registration information was incarrect,
Check the registration code and license key and try again.

2
(1]

ot

If the registration is complete, [License Registration] on the menu bar is grayed
out.

Lizense Reqistration, ..

Open Operating Inskructions

Camera Portal Site

Download
Support Information

About Metwork Camera Recorder

21



22

Operating Instructions

1.7.2 Performing Online Registration
1. Display the online registration website (step 1 and 2 on page 20).

Panasonic

Panasonic Communications Co., Ltd.

Online Registration

Online Registration / Download

Thank you for purchasing our Network Camera products.
This website prevides users of eur Network Camera Recorder with
alicense key and download service for our software.

First-Time Users
Please enter the registration cede attached with the Netwerk
Camera Recorder, and click [Next].

Registered Users
Please enter the registration cede attached with the Netwerk
Camera Recorder and your legin password, then click [Next].

Please enter the registration code attached with the Hetwork Camera Recorder.
Registration Code: - | . |

If you are registering for the first time, please click [Mext] without entering a
login password.

If you hawve already registered, please be sure to enter your login password.

Login Password:

Next

If you forget your legin password, please click here.

Notes
e Enter "http://www.comm-9.com/ncr/" on the address bar, and press [enter]
on the keyboard to access the online registration website.

* Internet Explorer 6.0 or later is recommended. Other web browsers may
not display the online registration website.

* The online registration can be performed from other PCs that are
connected to the Internet.



Operating Instructions

2. Enter the registration code, and click [Next>].

* The registration code are shown on the attached registration code
stickers.

e The Privacy Information website is displayed.

Panasonic

Panasonic Communications Co., Ltd.

Online Registration

Online Registration

This page is to issue a license key for your registration code, and
to complete your online registration.

We will collect and use your registration information for the
fellowing purpeses (We will not use it for ether purpeses).

Te prevent illegal duplication of seftware

Te send you impoertant E-mails regarding this application
Te send you E-mails about versien upgrades, etc

As areference for our product development (for statistics
excluding identifiable information)

To confirm your identification when you use our customer
support

Please fill in the following items, and click [Register].

Alogin password will be needed every time you log in (when
downloading or changing your registration infermation). Please be
careful not to forget it.

Please be sure to fill in the blue items.

Please erter your E-mail address
Please do not erter your cell phone address for your registration

E-mail address |

To prevent misspeling, please enter your E-mall address again
Re-type E-mail I
address

Please setyour login password.
The login password will be needed every time you log in twhen
downloading ar changing your registration information)

Login Password

For confirmation, please enter your login password agsin.
Re-type Login l—
Password

Service E-mail 57 we will send you E-mails to provide you with information
such as version upgrades. Ifvou do notwant this, please
clear the check hox.

* Please note that we might send you important E-mails
cancerning this application, even if you clear the check box.

Register
3. Enter the requirements, and click [Register].

Note

The login password will be required in the future support. Be sure to
make a note to remember it.



24

Operating Instructions

e The license key is displayed.

Panasonic

Panasonic Communications Co., Ltd.

Online Registration

Main Page

Main Page
Change Registration
Information
Change Login Password Registration information for your Network Camera Recorder is as
follows:

Delete Registration
Information

If you wish to perferm an action using the menu, please click one
Log out of the menu links to the upper left.

To change your registered infermation, please click [Change
Registratioh Information]

To change your login passweord, please click [Change Legin
Password]

To delete registered infermation, please click [Delete Registration
Information]

To log out, please click [Logout]

In additien, infermation regarding available downloads will be
displayed at the bottom of the screen.

Registration Code: eieleisleiciotolol—itototototololotetotolol—ioiok
License Key: slsioict

E-mail Address: panasonic@panasanic.com
Receive Service E-mail: YES

Note
Write the license key onto the registration code stickers to remember it.
Attach the sticker on the back cover of this Operating Instructions.
The E-mail to inform a license key is sent to the registered E-mail address.
When the license key is lost

1. Enter "http://www.comm-9.com/ncr/" on the address bar, and press [enter] on
the keyboard to access the online registration website.

2. Enter the registration code and login password, and click [Next>].
e The license key is displayed.
When the login password is lost

1. Enter "http://www.comm-9.com/ncr/" on the address bar, and press [enter] on
the keyboard to access the online registration website.

2. Click [If you forget your login password, please click here].
3. Enter the registration code and click [Submit].
e The E-mail to inform a license key is sent to the registered E-mail address.



Operating Instructions

2 Software Operation

2.1

Selecting a Folder to Save Images

This software records camera images to the hard disk on your PC. The folder can
be changed. After the camera is registered, destination folders are automatically
created in the selected folder. The recorded images are saved in the destination

folders.

If the destination folder is not selected, the recorded images are saved into the
destination folders at the destination folder where Network Camera Recorder
is installed.

You can change the destination folder to another folder or external hard disk
drives.

Notes

The folder must have more than 100 MB free capacity.

The level of the folder-hierarchy depth must be within 6 to prevent the system
from getting unstable.

The recorded images in the destination folder are displayed on the screen. If
you change the destination folder, the recorded images in the former folder are
not displayed.

File sizes of recorded images listed below can be used as a baseline. (1 frame
size)

Resolution | Items Fav9r Standard Fav_or
Clarity Motion

About About About

640 x 480 | File Size 50 KB 33 KB 20 KB

About About About

320 x 240 |File Size o5 KB 16 KB 8 KB

About About About

160 x 120 | File Size 7 KB 5 KB 3 KB

Recorded capacity can be calculated by
Size (KB) x Frame Rate (frames per second) x time (second).

E.g.

640 x 480 resolution, Favor Clarity and 12 frames per second for an hour
settings

50 (KB) x 12 (fps) x 3,600 (s) = 2,160,000 (About 2.06 GB)

If the audio is attached, add 4 KB per second.

2,160,000 (KB) + 4 (KB) x 3,600 (s) = 2,174,400 (About 2.08 GB)

25



Operating Instructions

1. Startthis software and select [Tools]—[Preferences] —[Destination Folder] on
the menu bar.

e The destination folder page is displayed.
=

Destination | Backup | Netwerk Conneclion |

- Diesstination Falder

You can change the destination to record images.

EETEVIRNC: Frogiam Files!

Browse...

r~ Maintaining the hard disk. capacity

This feature avoids system instability by stopping recording
before the capacity is ful

Minimum Free Disk Space : 100 MB

(100 B to 50,000 ME)

Cancel




Operating Instructions

2. Click [Browse...].
* The selecting folder page is displayed.

Select a Folder.

F-{_] microsoft frontpage ;I
D MNetMeeting

&+_] OpenOffice.orgl.1.0

-{_7] Outlook Express

=+_] Panasonic

[:l ekc
D logs
2] session

171 S5 Comnabible WA W 57 &2
‘< | B
cmcr_|

3. Select the destination, and click [OK] .
e Create the folder in advance.
4. Setthe hard disk free space.

e Set enough capacity (100 MB or greater) as your destination folder to
prevent the system from getting unstable.

5. Click [OK].
Notes
* Recorded images are saved in the following folder.
NCR2  -----memmmmmciiiiiiineee Destination folder
‘i’ data --------meieeee- Folder to store recorded images
‘i’ index -=========nceua- Folder to store data to search

recorded images

* If the image cannot be recorded, error message is displayed.

* Do not manually delete, move or change any files in the index folder
or data folder.

27



Operating Instructions

2.2 Automatically Backing up Recorded Images

Recorded images can be backed up automatically at the specified time.
1. Select [Tools]—[Preferences]—[Backup] on the menu bar.
e The backup setting page is displayed.
Check the box.

x

Deslination  Backup | Network Cunnecliunl

¥ Perfom &utomatic Backup

i Backup Folder

‘f'ou zan specify the destination folder to back up images

Destination Falder : C:\Program Files\PanasonichNCR2

Browse.. |

(a)

This feature avoids system instability by stopping backup
before the capacity is full

tdinirum Free Disk Space : 100 MB
[100 ME to 50,000 ME]

~Backup Schedul

Set the time to back up images.

Backup Start Time : | 00:00:00 j

& Daiy

R R R L T T AT Y

€ Wieakly | Sunday ™ (C)

" Monthly | 1 -

1f pou select 29th, 30th or 315t but the curment manth
does not have these days, this software backs up
images at the end of the month,

Canicel

e

2. Set the parameters, and click [OK].



Operating Instructions

Parameters

(a) Select your destination folder for backup. See page 26 for how to

access the backup page.
¢ Create the folder in advance.

e The level of the folder-hierarchy depth must be within 6 to prevent
the system from getting unstable.

(b) Set the hard disk free space to stop backing up before the system

becomes full.

e Set enough capacity (100 MB or greater) as your destination
folder to prevent the system from getting unstable.

(c) Setthe date and time to execute backup.

Notes

Backup feature automatically creates the last dated folder, and copies the
recorded images and data for search in the destination folder.

Backup feature backs up only newly-recorded images after the last
backup was executed.

If the capacity has reached the limit, the backup is stopped, and error
message is displayed (see page 93).

The backup images can be searched. Select [Backup Image] on the
search page (see page 65).

The recording operation of this software may be delayed during backup.

Ifimages are recorded during backup, the recorded images will be backed
up next time.

Do not manually delete, move or change any files in the index folder
or data folder in the backup folder.

29



30

Operating Instructions

2.3 Using a Proxy Server

You need to set the following settings to monitor the camera on the Internet you

using a proxy server. (You cannot connect to the camera without the proxy
settings.)

If you do not use a proxy server, this setting is not required.
1. Select [Tools] —[Preferences]—[Network Connection] on the menu bar.
e The proxy setting page is displayed.
l

Destinationl Backup Metwork Connection |

— Proxy Setting

If you use a proxy server o access the camera, set the fallowing.

™ Use a prosy server.

Prowy Address I

Port :I
Prosy User Mame : [One-byte Characters)
Prosy Password [One-byte Characters)

Cancel |

2. Check [Use a proxy server], set the parameters, and click [OK].




Operating Instructions

Setting

Description

Proxy Address and
Port

Enter the IP address of proxy server and port number. Enter

them after asking your administrator.

e  Enter the alphanumeric characters. (Enter only the
numeric character for port number.)

Proxy User Name
and Proxy
Password

Enter the user name and password for the proxy server, if
required. Enter them after asking your administrator.

e Enter the alphanumeric characters.

31



Operating Instructions

2.4 Registering the Camera
Before you can view or record images, each camera must be configured on this
software.

¢ If you change the destination folder from the default folder of this software,
select a folder to save images in advance (see page 25).

¢ The camera information can be imported and exported (see page 74).

241 Creating New Camera

1. Select [Camera]—[Create New Camera] on the menu bar.

* You can create a camera on the menu displayed by right-clicking on the
camera list (see page 68).

e The create new camera page is displayed.

Page Selection Tab

Basic Settings : Displays the setup page for the camera name and IP
address (see page 33).

Image Settings : Displays the setup page for the image size and recording
method (see page 35).

Recording Capacity  : Displays the setup page for the recording capacity limit

Limit value (see page 36).

Motion Detection . Displays the setup page for the motion detection

recording (see page 37).

Keyword : Displays the setup page for recorded image keyword
(see page 39).

User Name (41015 Characters]
Password 41015 Characters)

s

2. Set the parameters and click [OK].
e The camera preview is displayed on the camera list.

32



Operating Instructions

Basic Settings Page

Create New Camera x|

Recording Capacity Limit
Basic Settings

| Mation Detection I Kepword I
Image Settings

Camera Mame : ||

Comment : I

— Camera Connection

Camera Address : http:// I

™| Use a prosy server.

If the camera is set authentication settings,
set the zame authentication settings.

User Mame : I [4 ta 15 Characters]
Password : I [4 ta 15 Characters]

Paort : I

Cancel |

Setting

Description

Camera Name

Enter the camera name (mandatory). The camera name is
displayed on the screen (see page 47).

e  Maximum 250 characters.

Comment

Enter the information of the camera such as a location. The
comment is displayed on the screen (see page 47).

¢ Maximum 128 characters.

Camera Address

Enter the IP address (or domain name) (mandatory).
e Enter the alphanumeric characters.

Port

Enter the port number.

*  When port number is 80 (default), you do not need to enter
port number.

e Enter the numeric characters.

33



34

Operating Instructions

Setting Description
User Name/ If you set security setting (authentication setting), enter
Password administrator user name and password of the camera.

e  Enter the alphanumeric characters.
e 4to 15 characters.
e Password is saved in encryption.

Use a proxy server

If you enable the proxy settings (see page 30), [Use a proxy
server] is enabled. If the camera is using a proxy server, check
[Use a proxy server].

Note

If this software cannot access the camera, the following message is displayed.
Confirm the camera setting and try again.

Network Camera Recorder x|

Check the Address, Port Mumber, and Proxy settings, and try again,

& Connection ko the camera cannat be confirmed,




Operating Instructions

Image Settings Page

Create New Camera x|
Recording Capacity Limit I Motion Detection | Keyword I
Basic Settings Image Settings
i~ Resolution

40 % 480 * 320 240  1B0x120

r~ Image Buali

" Favor Clarity % Standard " Favar Motion

i Recorded Frequenc
Intervals

 MotSpesiy " Speciy [T

—Audio Recording Setting:

" Audio and Image % Image Oy

[~ SettaDefault Retunto Defau\ll

Setting Description
Resolution Select 640 x 480, 320 x 240 (default) or 160 x 120.
Image Quality Select Favor Clarity, Standard (default) or Favor Motion.
Recorded Set the interval to record images.
Frequency [Not Specify, Specify= or Setting Intervals=]
Recording Setting | Select to record the image with audio or only images.

* If you record images as they are set on the camera, set to [Not Specify]. Images are recorded
as the camera sends images through its max. bandwidth.

2 If you select [Audio and Image], you cannot specify the intervals.

s Due to the network environment, you may not monitor the camera at the set intervals or max.

bandwidth.

e Default is displayed when you register a camera.

If you can change default by checking [Set to Default] and clicking [OK], the
current settings become as a default.

¢ If you click [Return to Default], the settings return to a default.

Note
If the camera disables setting changes, resolution or image quality settings
may not work properly.

35



36

Operating Instructions

Recording Capacity Limit Page

Create New Camera x|
Basic Settings | Image Settings I
FRecording Capacity Limit | Mation Detection | Eeyword

™ Limit the recording capacity.

r— Capacity Linnit

‘T'ou can limit the recording capacity for this camera.

Recording Capacity Limit Yalue 100 Me

[100 MB to 500,000 ME)

[Set the limit considering the destination disk capacity.|

i Operation vihen the capacity reached the limit

“T'ou can select the recording operation when the capacity
reached the limit

1% Siop recording

= Delete old/files and keep recording,

[~ SettaDefault  Retun to Default

Cancel
Setting Description
Limit Recording To limit the capacity, check [Limit the recording capacity] and
Capacity set the capacity. Select [Stop recording] or [Delete old images
and keep recording] (by 1 minute) when the capacity is full.

e Default is displayed when you register a camera.

e  Ifyou change default by checking [Set to Default] and clicking [OK], the current
settings become as a default.

¢ If you click [Return to Default], the settings return to a default.

¢ If you change the capacity to a smaller value than the current capacity, this
software deletes old images. (E.g. if you change the capacity to 200 MB when
you recorded images up to 250 MB, 50 MB old images are deleted.)



Operating Instructions

Motion Detection Page

Create New Camera x|
Basic Selfings | Image Settings |
Recording Capacily Limt  Motion Detection | Keyord
- Recarding Method

This software records images for a few seconds
before or after the motion is detected on the image.

I” Before motion is detected :

Fecardimagesfor [1 =] ssconds

[ After mation is detected :
Record imagesfor [5  +| ssconds
~ Threshold to start recarding—————————————————

Adiust the threshold to start motion detestion recording
The lower the threshald is. the more senitive the threshold
to start recording becomes.

I
L]
= [T~ "™

~ Sensitivit

If pau set the threshold high, the matian is ensitively
detected thiouah the motion detection bar.
1

Low Sensitivity - High S ensitivity
I Setto Defaul Rstum to Defaul
Cancel
Setting Description
Recording Method | Record images in the time period before or after motion
detection.
Threshold Adjust the threshold to start recording. If the threshold is set

low, this software sensitively detects changes.

Sensitivity If you set sensitivity high, amplitude of motion detection bar
gets jumpy (see page 47).

E.g. If the recording time overlaps other settings, a continuous image is recorded.

* If you setto record images before or after 5-second period and another motion
is detected, 1 image is recorded.

Motion is detected.

_—5 seconds—_ ;_—5 seconds—_, Motion is detected.

_—5 seconds—_ | _—5 seconds—_,

e Default is displayed when you register a camera.

e If you can change default by checking [Set to Default] and clicking [OK], the
current settings become as a default.

e If you click [Return to Default], the settings return to a default.

37



38

Operating Instructions

Notes

e Clicking |“’|I on the toolbar buttons starts recording, and cIicking| '\stops

recording. If you are clicking & or | ® while you set recording time period
before or after the motion detection, motion detection recording does not
work.

e If you try to capture a exact image when the motion is detected, do not
check the boxes of before motion detection and after motion detection.

* Motion detection level is changed depending on resolution, image quality,
object situation and network environment. Confirm the level by performing
motion detection recording.

On the monitoring page, clicking |"" displays motion detection bar.
09/06/2004(Mon)

it 22:38:21
: E

! Motion ,— Motion Detection Bar

The threshold is the border between green and red. If the
level exceeds the threshold, the motion detection
recording starts.

Indicator lights red during motion detection recording.



Keyword Page

Create New Camera x|

Basic Settings

Recording Capacity Limit | Mation Detection

‘Y'ou can register a search keyword for manual recording.

Operating Instructions

Image Settings I
Kepword

Kepword 1 ||
KeywoldE:I
Cancel
Setting Description
Keyword 1/ Put a keyword to manually-recorded images.
Keyword 2 e 2 keywords (keyword 1/keyword 2) can be set.

If you set a keyword, you can search recorded images by
it (see page 65).

39



40

Operating Instructions

2.4.2 Editing Camera Information

1. Select [Camera]—[Edit Current Camera] on the menu bar.

*  You can change camera information on the menu displayed by right-
clicking on the camera list (see page 68).

* The change camera information page is displayed.
=

Recarding Capacity Limit | otion D etection I Kepward I

B azic Settings Image Settings

Carmera Name : ICamera‘I

Carmment : ISouth

r— Camera Connection

Camera Address : http: 4/ I”““-”“H-“H”-H”“

Port :I

If the camera iz zet authentication zettings,
zet the same authentication zettings.

Usger Mame : I [4 ta 15 Characters)
Password : I [4 to 15 Characterz]

= Use & prowy senver.

Cancel |

2. Set the parameters and click [OK].
* See page 33 to page 39 for details about parameters.



Operating Instructions

2.5 Network Camera Recorder Window

Page Selection tab

Monitoring Image: Displays the current image (see page 47).

Recorded Image: Displays the recorded image list and playback image (see page
48).

Timer List: Displays the timer list (see page 49).

imixil Menu Bal‘
(see page 44)

Toolbar Buttons
(see page 46)

Camera List
(see page 68)

|

]

il }

"

n
ey
"

n

"

"

——Operation Bar
i (see page 51)

4

Status Bar Monitoring Page (see page 47)
Displays the status.

Window Display
The camera list and operation bar can be displayed on another window, or change
the layout.
E.g. Displaying the operation bar on another window

Double-clicking = or clicking EI displays
I it on another window.
.. ---- ﬂ-zl- [Camera Operak E|

..... =

|

Pan /it

PaniTilt

° Sﬂlno

09/08/2004(Wed) 09/08/2004(Wed)

41



42

Operating Instructions

E.g. Changing the layout moving the operation bar
r You can move the location by dragging.

M — oixi[Came aton F|

e =
b Lee

Pan/Titt

I

Pan /Tilt

09/08/2004(Wed) 09/08/2004(Wed)

Cameraz

Cameral
Moroing noge | Reccdod mage| Tne i |
09/0812004(Wed)

<] 21:00:18

Camera2

Note

If you move the window while pressing [Ctrl] on the keyboard, the window is
located as an independent window.



Operating Instructions

E.g. Changing the layout moving the camera list
The window is embedded on the page.

| Recorded Image | Terer Lt | B l'-m
09/08/2004(Wed) E

Cameraz

Camera2

ﬁ \\!| 't‘!‘

Cameral

‘ameral

oo 1535 | Fecorded mage | Timer Lis | ]
09/08/2004(Wed) —|| i /\_/

¢ The camera list enables you to simultaneously monitor multiple cameras,
and to view the camera in a larger size (see page 68).
Note

If you move the window while pressing [Ctrl] on the keyboard, the window is
located as an independent window.

Cameral EE|

Montoring Image | Fecorded Image | Timer List |

09/08/2004Wed! | e

Camera List

(]
§
-]

Camera2

0
Lol EBR G

43



Operating Instructions

Menu Bar
| Fil |
L Exit ------mommeooe Close this software.
| Edi |
— Copy ttttttorommoomeeeoees Copy the image onto clipboard.
— Search... - Display search page of recorded
images.
| View |
— Display Mode ---------------- Select image display mode.
— Image Size on Camera List -- Select camera preview size.
— Toolbar ----------------------- Select camera move on the toolbar,
display mode, recording button display.
— Window ----------------------- Display or hide camera list, operation
bar or recorded image list.
— Status Bar  -------oo---o-- Display or hide status bar.
Camera
— Create New Camera... ------- Register new camera.
— Edit Current Camera... ------- Edit camera information.
— Previous Camera ------------- Display previous camera image.
— Next Camera ~—---------------- Display next camera image.
— Enable or Disable Camera ---- Enable or disable cameras.
L — Delete... ----------------m----- Delete registered camera.
Record
— Start Recording -------------- Start recording.
- Start Motion Detection ... Start motion detection recording.
Recording
— Stop Recording -------------- Stop recording.
Playback
— Start-----ooeoooieooooos Play recorded images.
— Pause ------mmmmmmemmiioee e Pause playback.
— Stop - Stop playback.
— To Next Image --------------~ Display a next image from displayed
image.
— To Previous Image ----------- Display a previous image from

displayed image.



Operating Instructions

Recorded Images

Refresh ---------------------- Display latest recorded image list.

Edit Keyword... -=------------- Edit keyword of recorded images.

Delete... --------mmmmmmmooo Delete selected recorded images.
Timer

— Create New Timer... ---------- Create new timer.

— Edit Current Timer... ---------- Edit timer registration information.

— Enable or Disable Timer ------ Enable or disable timers.

— Delete... -----rmmmmiiooo oo Delete selected timers.

Tools

— JPEG Conversion ------------ Convert recorded image to JPEG file.

— Import Camera Settings... ---- Import camera setting information.

— Export Camera Settings... --- Export camera setting information
to a file.

— Preferences... ~--cccccooooo-- Open preference page (Destination,
Backup and Network Connection
page).

Help

— License Registration... ------- Open license registration page.

— Open Operating Instructions -- Open operating instructions pdf file.

— Camera Portal Site------------ Open camera top page.

— Download--------------------- Open online registration/download
website.

— Support Information ---------- Open support information website
for this software.

L About Network _____________. Open version information page of

Camera Recorder this software.



46

Operating Instructions

Toolbar Buttons

“|

=

-

®‘|1unz (-I-)‘|

JGIE]

&

Ed

=

EY

1003

Selects a previous camera
from the current camera.

Selects a next camera from the
current camera.

Fits the image to the window.

Shrinks the image by 25 %
(minimum 25 % of the actual
size).

Displays a scale.

Expands the image by 25 %
(maximum 700 % of the actual
size).

® | Starts recording.

Starts motion detection
recording.

Stops recording.




2.5.1 Monitoring Page

Operating Instructions

The comment of registered camera
Camera name is displayed.

fia Network Camera Recorder I

File Edit View Camera Recon| Playback Recordedfmages Timer Tooks Help

Date and time

I— ~loix onyour PC is

=] afal= «

ele|n

displayed.

Cameral
Confarance e—

Mentoring Image | Recarded image | Timer Lit |

:-05103/2-0 0-4( ﬁo;) T
(see page 51)
You can operate
the selected
camera through
the monitoring
page.

l Moo i

e

Monitoring page of the
selected camera

Camera List (see page 68)
The registered cameras are
listed. Right-clicking the image
displays menus.

Create New Camera...
Image Size 4

Edit Current Camera. .,

Erable
Disable. ..

Delete. ..

Motion Detection Bar (see
page 57)

The bar is displayed when the
motion detection starts. The
threshold of the motion
detection recording is
displayed.

47



Operating Instructions

2.5.2 Recorded Image Page

The recorded image page displays recorded image list of the selected cameras

and plays recorded images.

Cameral
Conference
s e T
s

The screen size can
be changed by
dragging the frame
where the cursor is
changed to I .

Playback
Screen

(see page 61)
Displays the
images selected
on the recorded
images.

Recorded

-
8 0r1572004 o, 18:26:23 18:26:24
o] 0or15r2004 18:2619 18:26:20

091572004 (M, 18:26:04 18:26143
¥ 091572004 o4, 182558 18:26:02
1

il |

e e mmmEEEmEEE-------——-—

Normal Recor. |
Normal Recor
Normal Recor. g
Normal Recor.

|

Recording Method Selection Tab
* The recorded images are displayed in a group of recording method.
e Clicking [Search] displays a search page.

Cameral

Morkiginags et | Tt

Search Tab
Page

AL e
08/0612004(Mon) | | -y
2 0 '

B —7ime period Setting

-
e

Note

%

Image List
(see page 61)
Lists the
recorded
images.

r— Search Page

(see page 65)
Searches the
recorded
images. The
result is shown
on the search
tab page.

Clicking on the upper side of the search page displays the page on another

window.

48



Operating Instructions

2.5.3 Timer List Page

Timer List
List the set timers.

Cameral

Manitoring Image | Piecarded Image  Timer List |
s s sssEsmssEsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssaas,

¥ Timer Name | SwtTime |  EndTime | Reseweddayol..| RecodingStatus | Keyword 1 Kepword2 |y

¥ 4t hame 03,0000 180000 Mon Tug.wed Th.. Motian Detection... Day Motion '

1 word 223000 223500 Mon Tue-Wed Th.. Nomal Fiecording world Al Time

1 Hight 230000 23.10:00 Daiy Nomal Fiecording Night alTme ¥
1

You can set, change, enable/disable or delete timer on the timer list page (see
page 60).
* Right-click the timer list to display the menu.

Tirner Mame: | Start Time:
At home 09.00:00
“whorld 22:30:00
Hight 23:00:00

Create Mew Timer. ..
Edit Current Timer..,

Enable
Disable

Delete:,,
e  Select the timer name, and right-click it to display the menu.
Stark Time

Create Mew Timet ...
Edit Current Timer..,

Timer Name

Enable
Disable

Delete...

e  Select the multiple timer names, and right-click them to display the menu.

Timer Mame Start Time:

Create Mew Timer.
Edit Current Timer, ..

Enable
Disable

Delete, .,



Operating Instructions

2.6 Monitoring the Camera
2.6.1 Monitoring the Camera

1. Select a camera preview on the camera list.
e Selected camera image is displayed on the monitoring page.

Clicking [Monitoring] tab

displays the monitoring page.
Selected camera
is displayed in a Your PC's date and time
blue frame. settings are displayed.

o Network Camera Recorder =101 x|
Fle Edt View Camera Record Plafback RecordedImages Timer Took Help

=|»| @ 2~ o[ o]a] |

Camefa’

Monkoring Inage | Fecorded image | Timer List]

PanTilt
Tt
on
000
0

09/06/2004(

'zl

--------
Cameral

F‘vzaet
2000

G 000

Zoom

Focus

e

Brightness

RS

Rearly o

N 7 -

@ You can operate the camera
is displayed if the (see page 51).
camera supports audio.

Notes
e Sometimes Audio may be interrupted, or image may be paused.
e Camera preview size can be changed (see page 68).
* Page layout can be changed (see page 41 to page 43).
¢ If you monitor the camera with audio feature, audio may be interrupted
due to your PC performance or network environment. In this case, lower
the max. bandwidth setting on the Network page of the camera.

¢ Ifthe camera is set to display a static image, the monitoring page displays
a blue screen.



Operating Instructions

2.6.2 Using Operation Bar

You can operate camera on the monitoring page. If the feature is not permitted, the

“

buttons are grayed out.
I—Preset
Display:
Up End play
—Refresh:

FPan [ Tilt

) 0 — Pan/Tilt
. Scan:

Preset 'llzca)g{;l;:z:lome
0000 |
0000
Zoar ~Preset
— Button*':
Focus L 700m*
Y —
Brightness
- [5™ [+ [qlFocust
Reszolution
[ 640%480

i *1a
[ 320x240 Brightness*::
[ 180x120

Image Quality -I-Resolution**:

CFavor Clarity

@ Standard _|mage

[Fawor Motion Quality*':

When clicking a preset button, the preset name
appears. Camera operation information is also
displayed.

The latest registered buttons are displayed (see
page 54).

Moves the lens throughout the horizontal (@) or

vertical (0) range, and returns to the original
position.

Controls lens direction.
Pan (Q: Left, ©: Right), Tilt (©: Up,
0. Down) and Home Position (o: Center)

Applies the camera direction to a preset position.

Zooms in or out (see page 52).

Tele [Eﬂ Wide [@

Focuses the image (see page 53).

Near [ﬂ , Auto [ﬂi , Far[ﬂ

Changes brightness in nine steps including [STD]
(Standard). Clicking [-] or [+] changes the image
brightness.

Selects [640 x 480], [320 x 240] (default) or [160 x
120] pixels.

Selects the image quality.

e [Favor Clarity] optimizes the image for good
clarity.

e [Standard] keeps the standard quality. (default)

e [Favor Motion] optimizes the image for motion
display.

If the camera disables their controls, you cannot control their features.

51



52

Operating Instructions

Zooming in and out (KX-HCM280 Only)

Clicking tele button zooms in é é é
I

(maximum 42x1), clicking wide button -

zooms out. The camera zooms in or out at a Zoo

regular rate. IEE

Brightness
- |so | + |

't Optical zoom is 21x and digital zoom is 2x. The camera supports the 42x zoom from the
firmware version 1.75. If you have not updated the camera, download the latest firmware
from the Panasonic Network Camera support website at http://panasonic.co.jp/pcc/
products/en/netwkcam/.



Operating Instructions
Focusing
The camera has automatic or manual focusing features.
e Automatic Focus

Click AF button. It is recommended to
use automatic focus. You can return to
automatic focus from manual focus

clicking button.

¢ Manual Focus

Clicking or sets the camera

to manual focus.

[&
o button moves the pint closer to the
camera.

J - button moves the pint further from
the camera.

53



54

Operating Instructions

2.6.3 Using Preset Buttons
The camera preset buttons can be used. Clicking home position or preset buttons
(1-8) changes position to registered position.

Registered buttons are displayed blue.
Unregistered buttons are displayed gray.

1. Click the preset number.
* Preset name is displayed in the upper side. e

Fan I Tilt

Preset

Note

If the preset button is changed while this software is being used, the change
is not reflected on this software. Clicking [Refresh] displays the latest preset
buttons.



2.7 Recording the Image

2.7.1

Manually Recording the Image

Operating Instructions

This software allows you to manually record images. Set the image settings on the
camera information page (see page 35).

1. Select a camera preview on the camera list.
Selected camera is displayed in a blue frame (see page 68).

2. Click .

Selected camera is recorded.

To stop recording, click

.

D . o is displayed during recording (see page 68). (Left: Green,
Center: Red)

You can select [Start Recording] or [Stop Recording] on the record menu

bar.
e  You can record multiple cameras simultaneously.
Notes
* If you select multiple cameras, select cameras while pressing [Ctrl] on the
keyboard.
¢ File sizes of recorded images listed below can be used as a baseline. (1 frame
size)
. Favor Favor
Resolution | ltems . Standard .
Clarity Motion
. . About About About
640 x 480 |File Size 50 KB 33 KB 20 KB
. . About About About
320 x 240 | File Size 25 KB 16 KB 8 KB
. . About About About
160 x 120 |File Size 7 KB 5 KB 3 KB

55



56

Operating Instructions

Recorded capacity can be calculated by
Size (KB) x Frame Rate (frames per second) x time (second).

E.g.

640 x 480 resolution, Favor Clarity and 12 frames per second for an hour
settings

50 (KB) x 12 (fps) x 3,600 (s) = 2,160,000 (About 2.06 GB)

If the audio is attached, add 4 KB per second.

2,160,000 (KB) + 4 (KB) x 3,600 (s) = 2,174,400 (About 2.08 GB)

The setting change on operation bar is not reflected to recording. If you change

resolution or image quality of recorded images, change the settings on the
image settings page (see page 35).

To stop recording, always click button, or select [Record]—[Stop
Recording]. If you close the operation window, recording program does not

stop. If !’ icon is displayed on the system tray, the recording program is
always working (see page 16).

If network is disconnected during recording, recording is paused. When
network is connected, recording starts again.



Operating Instructions

2.7.2 Motion Detection Recording

Record images when the motion is detected on the screen. Set the motion
detection settings on the motion detection page (see page 37).

1.

Select a camera preview on the camera list.
e Selected camera is displayed in a blue frame (see page 68).

Click e .
e Selected camera is recorded.

¢ To stop recording, click

.

o O . 9 is displayed during motion detection recording (see page
68). (Left: Green, Center: Red, Right: Red)

¢ You can select [Start Motion Detection Recording] or [Stop Recording] on
the record menu bar.

e  You can record multiple cameras simultaneously.

Notes

If you select multiple cameras, select cameras while pressing [Ctrl] on
the keyboard.

You can record images before or after the motion is detected. Motion
detection level is changed depending on resolution, image quality,
object situation and network environment. Confirm the level by
performing motion detection recording to assure the intended
operation is realized (see page 37).

To stop motion detection recording, always click button, or select
[Record]—[Stop Motion Detection Recording]. If you close the

operation window, recording program does not stop. If !’ icon is
displayed on the system tray, the recording program is always
working (see page 16).

57



58

Operating Instructions

2.7.3 Timer Recording

You can specify the day of the week and period of time for recording.
1. Select a camera preview on the camera list.
* Selected camera is displayed in a blue frame (see page 68).
2. Select [Timer]—s[Create New Timer] on the menu bar.
e The create new timer page is displayed.
e  Click [Create New Timer] on the menu displayed by right-clicking the timer
list page (see page 49).
X

Basic Settings | Keywordl

Timer Marme : I‘

 Timer Schedule

* Daily

" Day of the Week Setting
= Sur I Mon™ Tue ™ wedl™ Tk ) Fri 7] Sat

Start Time : From IUU:UUZUU j

to

End Time : Right Before 00:00:00 :‘

— Recording M ethod

' Record images during all the et time period.
" Record images only when mation is detected.

™| Before mation is detected:

Record images for |1 'lsecnnds

¥ sfter motionis detected :

Fecord images for |5 'I seconds.
[~ SettoDefaut Retunto Defaultl

3. Set the parameters, and click [OK].
e The timer is displayed on the timer list page (see page 49).

ltems Descriptions

Basic Settings

Timer Name Enter a timer name (mandatory). The timer
name is displayed on the timer list page.




Operating Instructions

Items Descriptions

Timer Schedule To set a timer, set start time, end time and the
day of the week.

* Checking [Daily] sets the daily timer recording
during the specified time period.

* If you set the day of the week, check [Day of
the Week Setting] and specify the day or
multiple days of the week. If the day of the
week is not checked, the timer recording is not
set.

e If you record images all day, set the same time
at start time and end time.

Recording Method Select timer recording or motion detection
recording.

¢ If you select motion detection recording, time
period before or after detection can be set. If
you do not set it, this software records an
image only at motion detection.

Keyword

Keyword 1/Keyword 2 You can search recorded images for each timer
by keyword.

e Ifyou change default by checking [Set to Default] and clicking [OK], the current
settings become as a default.

¢ If you click [Return to Default], the settings return to a default.

Notes

* If you click Record Stop button during timer recording, timer recording is
not canceled. To cancel it, disable the timer on the timer list page (see
page 60).

¢ If you record images all day, the image is recorded from the start time to
end time. If you set time period over midnight, the image is divided into 2
images at midnight.

* 10 timers can be set for each camera.

¢ If you close the operation window, recording program does not stop. If

!I icon is displayed on the system tray, the recording program is always
working (see page 16).

59



60

Operating Instructions

¢ If network is disconnected during recording, recording is paused with the
indictor on (see page 68). When network is connected, recording starts
again.
Editing Timer Settings

1. Select a camera preview on the camera list, and select the timer to change.
2. Change parameters at [Timer]—son the menu bar.
* See page 58 for details about parameters.

e Click [Edit Current Camera] or double-click the timer to display the setting
page.

Monitering Image | Fiecorded Image  Timer List |

[ Timer Name [ StatTime [  EndTme | Reseveddapof..| RecodingStatws | Keyword1 | Keynod2 |

09:00:00 1 {1]i] tonTueWed. Th.. Mation Detection [ay otian
kit 223500 o T Wed. [ Nomal Fecording ol

Create New Timer... 0 Nomal Recarding Night Al Time

Edit Current Timer...

Enable.

Disable

Delete...

Enabling, Disabling or Deleting Timers

If you create a timer, the timer is enabled. The timer menu bar enables you to
enable, disable or delete timers.

Timer recording is available only when the timer is enabled. The disabled
timer is not working.

You can enable, disable or delete timers by right-clicking the timer list
page.
e The disabled timer is grayed out.

Moritoring Image | Recorded Image  Timer List |

Timer Name [ StatTime |  ErdTime | Reseveddayol.| RecordingStatus | Keyword1 | Keyword2 |
&t home 03.00:00 18.00:00 hon.Tue:Wed.Th... Motion Detection . Day Mation
el 2oangn 20250 b T e Thy . Beogesl B oreio, el Wi
A L i R o RS . R - - - - -
Hight 23.00:00 23.10:00 Daly Hoimal Recording Hight Al Time
- ------ L R R R I I R

If you disable the timer, the timer is grayed out.



Operating Instructions

2.8 Playing the Recorded Images
2.8.1 Playing the Recorded Images

1. Select a camera preview on the camera list.

* Selected camera is displayed in a blue frame (see page 68).
2. Select recorded images to play on the recorded image list.

e The selected recorded image is displayed on the screen.

The screen size can be changed by
dragging the frame where the cursor
Camera name is displayed to 1S changedto §.
play the recorded images.

If the number of
recorded images

— exceeds 100, [<100]
and [100>] are
displayed. The image
before or after 100th
can be displayed.

Screen

po
Al | Manual
- -

00,

-----------------------
yecordedbate | StaiTme T EndTime | Keywordt | Reyworaz | R
plisnea. 182623 18:2624
0/1 512004 (A 18:26:19 18:26:20
Woi52004 W, 182604 182513

T Select the image to
e L L L R - ';II p|ay

Page Selection Tab

Recorded images are listed by the recording method.

All: Displays all recorded images.

Manual Recording: Displays manually-recorded images.
Timer Recording: Displays timer-recorded images.

Motion Detection Displays recorded images of motion
Recording: detection recording.

Normal Recording: Displays recorded images during all time.

Clicking EI displays the page on another window.

61



Operating Instructions

Note

If you click [Refresh] on the menu displayed by right-clicking the recorded
image list, the recorded image list is refreshed.

| Recorded Date | Start Time | End Time | Keyword 1 |
it 004 (Man.) 23:00:00 Soniiy Might
DGI0E2004 (hon.) 775313  Flayback

0W0B2004 (Mon) 228807 popamy
09/06/2004 (Man.) 22:88:01

09/06/2004 (Mon.) 22:57:62  Edit Keyword. ..
09r06/2004 (Man.) 22:56:52

NAIARITANA fhan aERae  JPEGCANVErsion...

3. Play recorded images on the screen.

If the camera does not support audio, @ is displayed.

Displays the recorded date and
time. Time is displayed with a
millisecond.

Screen

Jump Button
:_L"'j Displays the time period button by
|_ ' [ I 1 hour. Clicking the time period
Display a displays recorded images from that
. : time on.
previous image .
from the Slider Bar — Displays the next image.
displayed image. The playback po§|t|on
can be set dragging
the bar.

i’ Plays images.
. Stops playing images.
L Pauses playback. The button is changed to J J during pause.

* To start playing again, click i’ .



Operating Instructions

Notes

* Sometimes Audio may be interrupted, or image may be paused.

¢ |f you monitor the camera with audio feature, audio may be interrupted
due to your PC performance or network environment. In this case, lower
the max. bandwidth setting on the Network page of the camera.

¢ If you click the minimize button during playback or change the page to
monitoring page, recorded image or timer list page, the playback is
paused.

Recorded images can be played in the following ways

¢ Double-clicking the recorded image.

e Select [Playback] on the menu displayed by right-clicking the recorded
image list.

\Recorded Date | Start Time | End Time \ Keyward 1 |
0 004 {Mon.) 23:00:00 LRl Might

Flayback

0/06I2004 (Man.) 5813
0062004 (Mon)  2ZEE07 popod
09067004 (Mon) 225801

0G/062004 (Man) 22:57:52  EdtKeyword...

09/062004 (Man) 225662
NAMEINNA fhrn FPPERIR

e Select [Playback]—[Start] on the menu bar.

Flayback Recorde

JPES Conversion...

Stark Note
Palse Pause, Stop, Next image or Previous image
Stop can be operated on the menu bar.

To Next Image
T Previous Ima

63



64

Operating Instructions

Speed and volume can be adjusted in the following ways.

vohmes]

hilA

: I 09/08/2004(Wed)
14:53:11 015 Adjust the slider bar displayed by
i right-clicking volume button. If the

camera does not support audio, the

button is not displayed.

| — Adjust the slider bar displayed by
T right-clicking playback button.

* The changed playback speed is disabled by selecting another camera
preview or closing this software.

e Audio cannot be adjusted. Audio can be played only at the medium speed
(default).



Operating Instructions

2.8.2 Searching the Recorded Images

You can search images by using recorded time or keyword.

1.

2.

Select a camera preview on the camera list.

* Selected camera is displayed in a blue frame (see page 68).
Select [Edit]—[Search] on the menu bar.

e  Clicking [Search] tab displays the search page.

e The search page is displayed.

Double-clicking

| Timen List

lm or clicking ol displays the

-I

1

1
o search page on another
9 82004 | 1 .
- rianseiore L) ¥ window.
00:00:00 j‘ .

]

Specifies the time period to
search images (see page 67).

¥ Wednesday

—— Specifies the day of the week.

e To search in the day of
the week, check it.

P .

ot Detestion Recording | Normal Resoraing Search |

1007

tTime EndTime | Keywordl |  Keyw

3 © CunentRecorded Image

1 © Backup Recorded Image

'.'—I— Specifies the keyword you set.

Specifies searching folder, recording status and recording method.

Searched Target : Select destination folder or backup folder to search
images.

Recorded Status : Select recording status from all, normal recording** or
motion detection recording™2.

Recording . Select recording method from all, manual, or timer.

Method

*1: Normal recording means the images recorded by button or recorded

all the set time period by timer recording.

e

*2: Motion detection recording means the images recorded by button or

recorded only when motion is detected by timer recording.

65



66

Operating Instructions

3. Set search conditions, and click [Search Operation].
e The search result is displayed.

09/1572004(wed)
:26:231125

condition is
displayed.

e wwmmmm--

If the number of recorded
images exceeds 100,
[<100] and [100>] are
displayed. The image
before or after 100th can
be displayed.

The search result is displayed.

Notes
* If you set the time period, this software search images by the
condition including the time period.
e Conditions are added like A and B. For example, if you set [Tuesday]
and [Current Recorded Image], this software searches images
recorded on Tuesday.

e Clicking Ll deletes all search results.

e Searched images can be played on the screen (see page 61).

* The images that are being backed up cannot be the target for the
search.



Operating Instructions

Search Time Period

To specify the search time period, check the box and specify the time period.
Time period can be set by directly entering date and time or selecting it from the
calendar.

Entering Date and Time

ooooon Al
-
to . .
EE e If you do not set it, this software search
L v . .
™ Right Before * ' images after the set time.
| 00:00:00 -4
L =L

Selecting Date and Time from Calendar

Displays the previous month.

Displays the next month.

Time Period Setting
-1
09/30/200 EI'
1 | —

September 2004

If you click it, the calendar is displayed.

Select the date from the calendar.

' =
110 20 21 22 23 4 2y =
v26 27 28 20 E0 1 2
tloteio8.l.3 00—
Note

Second cannot be set in the time period.



68

Operating Instructions

2.9 Using Camera List

The camera list displays registered camera previews.

The selected camera is displayed in a blue frame.
If you select multiple cameras, select them while pressing [Ctrl] key on the

keyboard.

amerat
== (.

Creake Mew Camera. ..
Image Size 4

Edit Current Camera. ..

Enable
Disable...

Delete. ..

If you select a camera preview and right-click it,
menu is displayed. The camera can be set from

The image of the selected camera is displayed
on the monitoring page.

Indicator

: Monitoring

(Left: Green)

. Recording

(Left: Green, Center: Red)

: Motion detection recording

(Left: Green, Center and Right:
Red)

. Stand-by state for motion

detection recording
(Left: Green, Right: Red)

the menu.

Create New : Displays the create new camera page (see page 32).

Camera

Image Size . Changes camera preview sizes (320 x 240, 240 x 180,
160 x 120, 120 x 90 (default), 80 x 60, 60 x 45)

Edit Current : Displays the camera information page (see page 40).

Camera

Enable : Enables cameras.

Disable . Disables cameras.

Delete : Deletes cameras.



Notes

Operating Instructions

Double-clicking = or clicking E' displays the camera list on
another window (see page 41).

If the camera is not operated for 15 seconds, the indicator of monitoring
turns off.

69



70

Operating Instructions

2.10 Enabling or Disabling the Cameras

You can enable or disable cameras.
1. Select the camera to enable or disable, and select [Enable] or [Disable] on the
menu bar [Camera]—[Enable or Disable Cameras].
* You can enable or disable cameras from the menu displayed by right-
clicking camera list (see page 68).
¢ You can enable or disable multiple cameras.

* If you select multiple cameras, select cameras while pressing [Ctrl] key on
the keyboard.

To Disable Cameras
* The following window is displayed. Click [OK] to disable it.

Network Camera Recorder x|
If camera is disabled, the connection is broken and the timer and recording functions are also disabled.
Is it OK ko disable all of the selected cameras?

[8]4 I Cancel |

* If you disable the camera, the monitoring page is not displayed.
Manual recording and timer recording cannot be operated.

Disabling the "Camera01" camera

Blxl

Monitoring Image | Riecorded Image | Timer List

Camera2

i

Notes
* You can play images recorded by the disabled cameras.

* If you disable the camera, manual recording and timer recording is
stopped. If you enable the camera, timer recording starts again.



Operating Instructions

2.11 Deleting the Registered Cameras

You can delete registered cameras.

Note
If you delete cameras, the recorded images are deleted with the cameras.
If you keep recorded images, disable the cameras (see page 70).
1. Select the camera to delete, and select [Camera]—[Delete] on the menu bar.
*  You can delete cameras from the menu displayed by right-clicking camera
list (see page 68).
¢ You can delete multiple cameras.
* If you select multiple cameras, select cameras while pressing [Ctrl] key on
the keyboard.
e Confirmation window is displayed.

Camera Deletion Confirmation x|

Camera Mame : Camersl

If the camers is deleted, all the recorded images are also deleted.

If you do not wwant to delete the recorded images, dizable the
Camera.

Dizahle I Delete Cancel

2. Click [Delete].
e The camera and recorded images are deleted.
e Clicking [Disable] disables the camera (see page 70).

71



72

Operating Instructions

2.12 Converting the Recorded Images
2.12.1 Converting the Recorded Images to JPEG files

1. Select a camera preview on the camera list.
* Selected camera is displayed in a blue frame (see page 68).

2. Select recorded images to convert to JPEG files on the recorded image page.
e The selected recorded image is displayed on the screen.

3. Select [Tools]—[JPEG Conversion] on the menu bar.

*  You can select [JIPEG Conversion] from the menu displayed by right-
clicking the recorded image list.

Recording Sta... | Recording Met

Recorded Dale

Start Time End Time Keyword 1 Keyword 2
0 ——

051 W =y Normal Recor.. fanual

0552004 (.. 18:26:19 Narmal Recor.. fanual

081512004 (A 182604 Refresh Normal Recor. Manual

081512004 (A 18558 Normal Recor. Manual
Keyword,

JPEG Conversion x|

Image

Recorded Date : 09/06/2004
Recorded Time: 22:58:32 to 22:58:48
Resorded Freguency : Not Spesity

Number of Images : 10

Start Time : From | &8 5832 =
= =

to
End Time: : Right Before |22:58:48 =
=

“ou can set the number of images to convert

& Converted All

€ Converted every 1 frames

 Converted every 1 second
(e the recorded interval setiing s [Not Specify])

4. Specify the start time and end time.
5. Set the interval to convert.
6. Click [OK].
* The folder selection window is displayed (see page 27).



Operating Instructions

7. Select the location, and click [OK].

JPEG conversion is started.

x
Processing Status 33.96%
Elapsed Time 00:00:02
Image Time Stump 2004/0906 22:31:41 '906

I

If JPEG conversion is complete, the following window is displayed.

x

Start Time © 22:30:00
End Time : 22:34:59
Converted Number of Images © 416

Conversion is complete.

JPEG-converted images are saved into the created folder in the location.
The folder is created for each 1,000 images.

Notes

* If you do not set the time, all selected images are converted to JPEG
files.

e Ifitis canceled, images are saved till it is canceled.

73



74

Operating Instructions

2.13 Other Features
2.13.1 Importing the Camera Information

This software can import the camera information. The camera information can be
imported to this software on another PC.

1. Select [Tools]—[Import Camera Settings] on the menu bar.
e The import file selection window is displayed.

e To import the camera information from BB-HNP60, select [BB-HNP60
Camera Definition File] at the file type. To import from this software, select
[Camera Definition File].

2. Select a file and click [Open].
*  The camera information is imported.

Notes

e This software can import camera information from BB-HNP60 or this
software.

This software: All camera information can be imported.

BB-HNP60: Basic settings and image settings can be imported.
BB-HNP60 setting information file is saved in the
destination folder.

e  Setting information cannot be imported if you cannot access the
target camera for the setting information.
2.13.2 Exporting the Camera Information

This software can export the camera information. The camera information can be
exported for this software on another PC.

1. Select [Tools]—[Export Camera Settings] on the menu bar.
e The export file save window is displayed.

2. Select the location, and click [Save].
e The camera information is exported.



Operating Instructions

2.13.3 Copying the Recorded Images

This software can copy the monitoring image to the clipboard.

1.

2.

Right-click the image on the monitoring page.

e The copy menu is displayed.

Click [Copy].

¢ This software copies the image to the clipboard.

Notes

* The clipboard is a place to temporarily save in copying or pasting
data. The copied image can be used in the program such as Paint.

* You can copy the image by selecting [Edit]—[Copy] on the menu bar.

2.13.4 Changing the Keyword of the Recorded Images

You can change the keyword set to the recorded images.

1.

2.
3.

Select a camera preview on the camera list.

* Selected camera is displayed in a blue frame (see page 68).
Select an image to change the keyword on the recorded image page.
Select [Recorded Images]—[Edit Keyword] on the menu bar.

*  You can select [Edit Keyword] from the menu displayed by right-clicking
recorded image.

*  The keyword change window is displayed.
x|

Keywword 1 : I

Keysward 2 I

Cancel |

4. Change the keyword, and click [OK].

e The keyword is changed.

75



76

Operating Instructions

2.13.5 Deleting the Recorded Images

1. Select a camera preview on the camera list.
* Selected camera is displayed in a blue frame (see page 68).
2. Select the recorded images to delete on the recorded image page.
* You can select multiple images.
3. Select [Recorded Images]—s[Delete] on the menu bar.

* You can select [Delete] on the menu displayed by right-clicking the
recorded image.

¢ The confirmation window is displayed.

Network Camera Recorder x|

@ Is it 2K bo delete all of the selected recorded images?

oK I Cancel |

4. Click [OK].
e The selected images are deleted.

Note

This software can delete 100 images at a time. If images to delete
exceeds 100, repeat the deletion.



Operating Instructions

2.14 Error Message List

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Basic Setting

Enter "Camera Name".

The Camera Name space was blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

Enter "Camera Address".

The Camera Address space was blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

"Port" should be between 1 and
65535.

A number not between 1 and 65535 was
entered in the Port blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

"Camera Name" should be 250
characters or less.

The Camera Name was more than 250
characters.

— Follow the instruction message.

"Comment" should be 128
characters or less.

The Comment was more than 128 characters.

— Follow the instruction message.

Image Settings

Specify Recorded Frequency and
Sound Recording cannot be
selected simultaneously. Either set
Recorded Frequency to [Not
Specify] or set the recording
settings to [Image Only].

Image settings are set to [Recorded
Frequency Specify], and [Audio and Image]
are selected simultaneously. Or if another tab
or OK is pressed in this state.

— Follow the instruction message.

Recording Capacity

Enter "Recording Capacity".

The Recording Capacity space was blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

"Recording Capacity" should be
between 100 and 500000.

A number not between 100 and 50000 was
entered in the Recording Capacity blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

77



78

Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Keyword

"Keyword 1" should be 40
characters or less.

» Keyword 1 was more than 40 characters.

— Follow the instruction message.

"Keyword 2" should be 40
characters or less.

» Keyword 2 was more than 40 characters.

— Follow the instruction message.




Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Parameter Error

An error has occurred in the

"XXXX" parameter in "Create New

Camera (Camera Registration
Information)". Try again.

"XXXX" =

e CameralD

e Camera Name

¢ Comment

e Camera Address

e Camera Address Port
e UserName

¢ Password

e Using Proxy

¢ Resolution

* Image Quality

¢ Recorded Frequency
*  Audio Recording Settings

e  Limit the Recording Capacity

* Recording Capacity
¢ Motion when Reaching the
Recording Capacity

* Recording Flag before Motion

Detection

¢ Number of Seconds before
Motion Detection

* Recording Flag after Motion
Detection

¢ Number of Seconds after
Motion Detection

e Sensitivity
e Threshold
e Keyword 1
e Keyword 2

e Camera Type

¢ This is a software error.

— |f same error message appears after trying
again, restart your PC. If situation does not
improve even after restarting, contact the
Network Camera Customer Contact
Center.

79



80

Operating Instructions

Timer Setting

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Basic Setting

Enter "Timer Name".

Timer Name space was blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

Select a day of the week.

There is a check in the Day Specification
Radio Button but no check in any of the Day
Buttons.

— One day or more must be selected.

"Timer Name" should be 24
characters or less.

Timer Name was more than 24 characters.

— Follow the instruction message.

Keyword

"Keyword 1" should be 40
characters or less.

Keyword 1 was more than 40 characters.

— Follow the instruction message.

"Keyword 2" should be 40
characters or less.

Keyword 2 was more than 40 characters.

— Follow the instruction message.




Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Parameter Error

An error has occurred in the
"XXXX" parameter in "Create New
Timer (Timer Registration
Information)”. Try again.

"XXXX" =

e CameralD

e TimerID

e Timer Name

e Daily/Weekly Setting
e Day of the Week

e Start Time

e EndTime

¢ Recording Method

¢ Recording Flag before Motion
Detection

e Number of Seconds before
Motion Detection

¢ Recording Flag after Motion
Detection

¢ Number of Seconds after
Motion Detection

e Keyword 1
e Keyword 2

¢ This is a software error.

— Check that the correct information is
inputted into each error heading.

Preferences

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Destination

Enter "Minimum Free Disk Space".

» Hard Disk Capacity space was blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

"Minimum Free Disk Space"
should be between 100 and
50000.

¢ A number not between 100 and 50000 was
entered in the Hard Disk Capacity blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

81



Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

"Minimum Free Disk Space"
should be less than the current
free space (*** MB).

The free space on the disk is larger than the
free space on the drive.

— Follow the instruction message.

Select "Save Destination Folder".

Save Destination Folder Path space was
blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

Backup

Enter "Minimum Free Disk Space".

Minimum Free Disk Space field was blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

"Minimum Free Disk Space"
should be between 100 and
50000.

A number not between 100 and 50000 was
entered in the Minimum Free Disk Space
blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

"Minimum Free Disk Space"
should be less than the current
free space (XXX MB).

The free space on the disk is larger than the
free space on the drive.

— Follow the instruction message.

Select "Backup Folder".

The Backup Destination Folder Path space
was blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

Network

Enter "Proxy Server Address".

[Use a proxy server] is checked and the
Address space was blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

"Port" should be between 1 and
65535.

A number not between 1 and 65535 was
entered in the Port blank.

— Follow the instruction message.




Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Parameter Error

A "XXXX" error has occurred in
"Preferences". Try again.

XXXX" =

e Save Destination Folder

e Save Destination Free Disk
Space

e Perform Automatic Backup

e Backup Folder

e Backup Destination Free Disk
Space

e Backup Execution Time

e Backup Period

e Backup Day of the Week

e Backup Date

e Using a Proxy Server

e  Proxy Server Address

e Proxy Server Address Port

e Proxy User Name

e Proxy Password

¢ This is a software error.

— If same error message appears after trying

again, restart your PC.

If situation does not improve even after
restarting, contact the Network Camera

Customer Contact Center.

Search

Problem

Cause and Remedy

"Search Keyword" should be 40
characters or less.

* If Search Keyword was more than 40

characters.

— Follow the instruction message.

Set the "Start Date and Time" so
that it comes before the End Date
and Time.

¢ |f Start Date and Time comes after the End

Date and Time.

— Follow the instruction message.

83



Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Parameter Error

An error has occurred in the
"XXXX" parameter in "Search

Recorded Image List". Try again.

"XXXX" =

e CameralD

¢ Number of Search Results
e  Search Start Number
e  Search Topic

* Recording Status

e Recording Type

e Start Date and Time
e End Date and Time

¢ Day Specification

* Keyword

¢ Folder Specification

¢ This is a software error.

— If same error message appears after trying
again, restart your PC. If situation does not
improve even after restarting, contact the
Network Camera Customer Contact
Center.

Keyword Change

Problem

Cause and Remedy

"Keyword 1" should be 40
characters or less.

» Keyword 1 was more than 40 characters.

— Follow the instruction message.

"Keyword 2" should be 40
characters or less.

* Keyword 2 was more than 40 characters.

— Follow the instruction message.




Operating Instructions

Problem Cause and Remedy

Parameter Error

An error has occurred in the ¢ This is a software error.
"XXXX" parameter in "Edit .
Keyword". Try again. — If same error message appears after trying
" " again, restart your PC. If situation does not
XXXX" = . .
improve even after restarting, contact the

* CameralD Network Camera Customer Contact
* Recorded Image ID Center.
* Recorded Image Save

Destination
e Keyword 1
e Keyword 2

License Registration

Problem Cause and Remedy

Enter "Registration Code". * Registration Code space was blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

Enter "License Key". * License Key space was blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

The web browser could not be e Web browser could not be started (Download,
started. Startthe web browserand | product information, support information and
access the following URL. camera portal site).

—s Install the web browser (Internet Explorer

6.0 or later).

An error has occurred in the e This is a software error.
"XXXX" parameter in "License .
Registration". Try again. — If same error message appears after trying
XXX = again, restart your PC. If situation does not

] ) improve even after restarting, contact the
* Registration Code Network Camera Customer Contact
e License Key Center.




86

Operating Instructions

JPEG Conversion

Problem

Cause and Remedy

"Start Time" should be within the
recording time.

The start time is not within the recording time.

— Follow the instruction message.

Set the "Start Time" so that it
comes before the End Time.

The start time comes after the end time.

— Follow the instruction message.

Set the "End Time" to within the
recording time.

The end time is not within the recording time.

— Follow the instruction message.

"Conversion Interval" should be
between 1 and (the number of
images - 1).

The frequency is not between 1 and (end time
- start time [seconds]), or the space was blank.

— Follow the instruction message.

"Conversion Interval" should be
between 1 and (end time - start
time [seconds]).

The number is larger than the time period
between the start time and end time.

— Follow the instruction message.

"Conversion Interval" should be
between 1 and 3600.

The image is recorded for more than 1 hour,
but the converted interval is not between 1 and
3600.

— Follow the instruction message.

The conversion file is possibly
being used in another application.
Confirm that it is not being used
and try again.

The converted file has been opened in
another application.

— Close other applications and try again.

The recorded images could not be
found. Refresh the Recorded
Image List and try again.

There is no recorded images.

— Refresh the recorded images and try
again.

A write error has occurred.

An error has occurred in JPEG conversion.




Other Errors

Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Recording cannot be started
because "XXXX" has reached its
recording capacity. Delete
unnecessary images in order to
start recording.

"XXXX" =

e Camera Name

The capacity has reached the recording
capacity limit.

— Delete unnecessary images, or change
the settings of recording capacity limit.

Recording cannot be started
because "XXXX" has disabled the
camera. Enable the camera in
order to start recording.

XXXX" =

e Camera Name

The camera is disabled. (The disabled camera
cannot be recorded.)

— Follow the instruction message.

Software Startup failed.

Restart this software.

If situation does not improve after
restarting the software, restart
your PC.

This software fails to start the ncrcore.exe file.

— Restart your PC.

An internal communication error
has occurred. Restart this
software.

If situation does not improve after
restarting the software, restart
your PC.

The ncrcore.exe file is not started, or this
software cannot open the ncrcore.exe file.

— Restart your PC.

If camera is disabled, the
connection is broken and the timer
and recording functions are also
disabled.

Is it OK to disable all the selected
camera?

The camera is disabled.

— Follow the instruction message.

Connection to the camera cannot
be confirmed.

The Address, Port Number or
Proxy settings may be incorrect.
Are you sure you want to save?

The camera cannot be accessed.

— Follow the instruction message.

87



88

Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Camera could not be
authenticated. Check the User
Name and Password and try
again.

This software do not pass the camera
authentication.

— Follow the instruction message.

The specified camera does not
support audio. Change the
recording settings to image only.

The camera is not supporting audio, but the
image setting is set to audio and image.

— Follow the instruction message.

There is insufficient free space on
the Save Destination Disk. Delete
unnecessary recordedimages and
try again.

The destination free disk space is insufficient.

— Reduce the destination free disk capacity,

or change the destination.

Is it OK to delete all the selected
recorded images?

The recorded images are deleted.

— Follow the instruction message.

Recorded images in use cannot be
deleted. Stop the recording and try
again.

You are deleting images during recording.

— Follow the instruction message.

The recorded images could not be
found. Refresh the Recorded
Image List and try again.

You manually deleted recorded images.

— Follow the instruction message.

There were recorded images that
could not be deleted. Try again.

The file has been opened in another
application

— Close other applications and try again.

There were timers that could not
be enabled. Try again.

This software is malfunctioning. (This
message is not normally displayed.)

— Restart your PC.

There were timers that could not
disabled. Try again.

This software is malfunctioning. (This
message is not normally displayed.)

— Restart your PC.

Is it OK to delete all the selected
timers?

The timer is deleted.

— Follow the instruction message.




Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

There were timers that could not
be deleted. Try again.

This software is malfunctioning. (This
message is not normally displayed.)

— Restart your PC.

Is it OK to apply the proxy settings
to all cameras?

You checked [Use a proxy server] on the
network page of the preferences. (The camera
should be registered.)

— Follow the instruction message.

All cameras have been set to use
proxy settings.

You clicked [Yes] in the "Is it OK to apply the
proxy settings to all of the cameras?"
message, and the saving is complete.

— Follow the instruction message.

Applying proxy settings to all
cameras has failed. Apply
individually.

You clicked [Yes] in the "Is it OK to apply the
proxy settings to all of the cameras?"
message, but the saving is failed.

— Check the [Use Proxy Server] box for each
camera on the registration information
change or basic settings page.

"XXXX" error occurred during
importing.

"XXXX" =

e File Type

* File Size

e Memory Shortage

e Open

This software cannot import from the file at
[Tools]—[Import Camera Settings].

— The file is broken.

The number of registered cameras
reached the maximum of "XXX"
cameras, so importing was
canceled.

"XXX" =

e 64

The registered cameras has reached the
maximum limit during import.

— Delete unnecessary cameras.

Exporting failed.

This software cannot export to the file at
[Tools]—[Export Camera Settings].

— The file is broken.

License registration is complete.

License registration is complete.

89



90

Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

The registration information was
incorrect. Check the registration
code and license key and try
again.

The registration information was incorrect.

— Check the registration code and license
key and try again.

To use this feature, license
registration is essential. Perform
license registration.

Some features cannot be used without license
registration (JPEG Conversion).

— Perform license registration.

The file could not be found.

The Operating Instructions file is not in
software folders. (The file may be manually
deleted.)

—s Install this software again.

PDF related applications could not
be found. Install Adobe Acrobat
Reader.

Install Adobe Acrobat Reader and try again.

Connection with the proxy server
could not be confirmed. The
Address or Port Number settings
may be incorrect. Are you sure you
want to save?

The proxy server cannot be accessed.

— Check the address and port number of the
proxy server.

Proxy server could not be
authenticated. Check the User
Name and Password, and try
again.

This software does not pass the proxy
authentication.

— Check the user name and password of the
proxy server.

The web browser could not be
started. Start the web browser and
access the following URL.

Web browser could not be started (Download,
support information and camera portal site).

— Install the web browser (Internet Explorer
6.0 or later).

Network Drive could not be
specified in the Save Destination
Folder. Specify a local drive.

Network drives or folders on the network could
not be specified as the save destination folder.

— Specify a local drive.

Network Drive could not be
specified in the Backup Folder.
Specify a local drive.

Network drives or folders on the network could
not be specified as the backup destination
folder.

— Specify a local drive.




Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Network Drive could not be
specified in the Import File.
Specify a local drive.

Network drives or folders on the network could
not be specified to create an export file.

— Specify a local drive.

Network Drive could not be
specified in the Export File.
Specify a local drive.

Network drives or folders on the network could
not be specified to create an export file.

— Specify a local drive.

"Save Destination Free Disk
Space" should be less than the
current free space (XXX MB).

The disk free capacity set on the preferences
page is larger than the actual capacity.

— Set the disk free capacity smaller than the
actual capacity.

"Backup Destination Free Disk
Space" should be less than the
current free space (XXX MB).

The backup disk free capacity set on the
preferences page is larger than the actual
capacity.

— Set the disk free capacity smaller than the
actual capacity.

"XXXX" cannot be accessed.
"XXXX" =

e Save Destination Folder
e Backup Folder

e JPEG Conversion Folder
e Import File

e Export File

The folder or file cannot be accessed because
the drive cannot be found or the path is not
available.

— Properly select a folder of file.

If "Set to Default" is checked,
settings are returned to the state in
"Create New Camera". The default
registration information does not
change.

You checked [Set to Default] on the create
new camera page, or image, recording
capacity limit or motion detection recording
settings on the camera registration
information page.

— Follow the instruction message.

If "Set to Default" is checked,
settings are returned to the state in
"Create New Timer". The default
registration information does not
change.

You checked [Set to Default] on the create
new timer page, or basic setting on the timer
registration information page.

— Follow the instruction message.

91



Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

There is only XX MB of free space
remaining in Save Destination
Folder Disk. Either increase the
free space to over 100 MB or
select a disk with over 100 MB of
free space.

¢ The save destination free space is less than
100 MB.

— Follow the instruction message

There is only XX MB of free space
remaining in Backup Folder Disk.

Either increase the free space to

over 100 MB or select a disk with

over 100 MB of free space.

* The backup destination free space is less than
100 MB.

— Follow the instruction message.

An error has occurred in the
"XXXX" parameter in "Disable
Camera". Try again.

"XXXX" =

e CameralD

e Disable Flag

— If same error message appears after trying
again, restart your PC. If situation does not
improve even after restarting, contact the
Network Camera Customer Contact
Center.

An error has occurred in the
"XXXX" parameter in "Delete
Camera". Try again.

"XXXX" =

e CameralD

— If same error message appears after trying
again, restart your PC. If situation does not
improve even after restarting, contact the
Network Camera Customer Contact
Center.

An error has occurred in the
"XXXX" parameter in "Manual
Recording ON". Try again.
"XXXX" =

e CameralD

* Recording mode

— If same error message appears after trying
again, restart your PC. If situation does not
improve even after restarting, contact the
Network Camera Customer Contact
Center.

An error has occurred in the
"XXXX" parameter in "Manual
Recording OFF". Try again.
IIXXXXII =

e CameralD

— If same error message appears after trying
again, restart your PC. If situation does not
improve even after restarting, contact the
Network Camera Customer Contact
Center.




Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Recording has stopped because
either there is insufficient free disk
space or the disk cannot be written
on.

Confirm that there is sufficient free
space on the save destination disk
and that the save destination
folder is in a writable condition,
then try recording again.

* The destination free space has reached the
limit set on the preferences page, or the save
destination folder is not writable and recording
is stopped.

— 1. Decrease the save destination free

space.

2. Create enough free space on the
destination folder.

3. Confirm that there is a folder. If there
is not, create it.

4. Check if the folder is writable, and set
it writable.

Backing up has stopped because
either there is insufficient free
backup disk space or the disk
cannot be written on.

Confirm that there is sufficient free
space on the backup destination
disk and that the backup
destination folder is in a writable
condition, then back up again.

* The backup destination free space has
reached the limit set on the preferences page,
or the backup destination folder is not writable
and backup is stopped.

— 1. Decrease the backup destination free

space.

2. Create enough free space on the
backup destination folder.

3. Confirm that there is a folder. If there
is not, create it.

4. Check if the folder is writable, and set
it writable.

"XXXX" has reached its recording
capacity, so recording has been
stopped. Delete recorded images
and try recording again.

"XXXX" =

e Camera Name

* The recorded images of the camera have
reached the limit of recording capacity and
recording is stopped.

— Delete the recorded images of the camera,
or increase the recording capacity.

When the software is shut down,
the camera stops recording. Any
set timers will also stop operating.
Is it OK to shut down?

* Right-click and select [EXxit].

— Follow the instruction message.

93



94

Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Backup failed.

* Folder creation error occurs during backup.

— Confirm that the backup destination folder
is writable. If same error message appears
after trying again, restart your PC. If
situation does not improve even after
restarting, contact the Network Camera
Customer Contact Center.




Operating Instructions

2.15 Troubleshooting

Problem

Cause and Remedy

The camera image
is not displayed.

The camera is not powered up.
— Turn the camera on.
The camera IP address is incorrect.

— Set the proper IP address at the basic settings on the
camera registration information page.

The authentication is required for the camera.

— Set the proper user name and password at the basic
settings on the camera registration page.

Network to which your PC is connected is not working.
— Confirm that the network is working.
The network is congested.

— Pages may not be displayed immediately. Wait for a
while.

The proxy setting is incorrect.

— If the camera cannot be accessed without a proxy server,
the proxy setting should be set on this software. Check
[Use Proxy Server] and set the proxy settings at
[Tools]—[Preferences]—[Network Connection] on the
menu bar.

"Register a license
key." is displayed on
the monitoring
page.

The license registration is not performed.

— Perform the license registration entering registration
code and license key at [Help]—[License Registration]
on the menu bar.

Timer recording is
not working.

The day of the week is not checked at the day of the week
setting on the timer page.

— Check the day of the week to enable timer recording.
Timer is disabled. (Timer is grayed out on the timer list.)

—s Select the timer on the timer list, and click [Enable] on the
menu displayed by right-clicking the timer list.

95



96

Operating Instructions

Problem

Cause and Remedy

You cannot pan or
tilt the camera.

Pan/tilt operation is not permitted on the camera settings.
— Permit the pan/tilt operation.

The camera does not support pan/tilt operation.

This software is
unstable or does
not work.

Your PC specification does not meet the requirement.

— Close other applications.

The audio cannot
be listened during
monitoring.

The camera does not support audio.

— The camera should support audio.

Microphone is not properly connected.

— Confirm that microphone is properly connected.
Volume setting on your PC is muted or set to minimum.

— Adjust the volume on the volume control window on your
PC.

Speaker is malfunctioning.

— Confirm that the speaker is working.

Audio cannot be
listened while
viewing images with
audio.

[Image Only] is selected at record settings on the camera
registration information page.

— If [Image Only] is selected, the audio is not recorded.
Select [Image and Audio] to record audio.

Audio is not
synchronized with
images on the
monitoring page or
screen.

Audio delays 1 or 2 seconds after the image. Audio may be
interrupted or the image may be paused. This is not a
problem.

You cannot change
resolution or image

quality.

Resolution or image quality control is not permitted on the
camera settings.




2.16 Default Setting List

Operating Instructions

Items Default
Create New Basic Camera Name -
Camera/ Settings
Camera Comment -
Registration Camera Address -
Information
Port -
User Name -
Password -
Use a proxy server -
Image Resolution 320 x 240
Settings -
Image Quality Standard
Recorded Frequency Not Specify
Audio Recording Settings Image Only
Recording Limit the recording -
Capacity capacity.
Limit
Motion Before motion is detected: -
Detection .
After motion is detected: 5 seconds
Keyword Keyword 1 -
Keyword 2 -
Create New Basic Timer Name -
Timer/Timer Settings ) ;
Registration Timer Schedule Daily
Information Start Time: 00:00:00
End Time: 00:00:00
Recording Method Record images during
all the set time period.
Keyword Keyword 1 -
Keyword 2 -

97



98

Operating Instructions

Items Default
Recorded Search Time Period Setting -
Images -
Weekly Setting -
Search Keyword -
Searched Target Current Recorded
Image
Recorded Status All
Recording Method All
Preferences Destination | Destination C:\Program
Files\Panasonic\NCR2
Maintaining the hard disk 100 MB
capacity
Backup Perform Automatic Backup -
Backup Folder -
Minimum Free Disk Space -
Backup Schedule -
Network Use a proxy server -
Connection

Proxy Address

Port

Proxy User Name

Proxy Password




Operating Instructions

Index

99



Operating Instructions

A

Automatic Backup 28

B
Basic Settings Page 33

C

Camera List 68
CD-ROM Notice 6

Copy 75

Creating New Camera 32

D
Default Setting List 97

E

Editing Camera Information 40
Enabling or Disabling the Cameras 70
End-User License Agreement 8

Error Message List 77

Exporting the Camera Information 74

F
Focus 53

Image Settings Page 35

Importing the Camera Information 74
Included Accessories 6

Installation Procedure 10

Installing This Software 11

J
JPEG Conversion 72

K

Keyword 75
Keyword Page 39

L

License Registration 20

M

Manual Recording 55

Menu Bar 44

Monitoring Page 47

Motion Detection Page 37
Motion Detection Recording 57

N

Network Camera Recorder Window 41

o)

Online Registration 22
Operation Bar 51

P

Preset Buttons 54
Proxy Server 30

R

Recorded Image Page 48
Recording Capacity Limit Page 36
Registering the Camera 32

S

Search Time Period 67

Searching the Recorded Images 65
Security Cautions 7

Selecting a Folder to Save Images 25
System Requirements for your PC 3

T

Timer List Page 49
Timer Recording 58
Toolbar Buttons 46
Trademarks 3

Troubleshooting 95



Operating Instructions

w
Window Display 41

Z
Zoom 52

101



PSQX3576ZA KK0904RMO



	Main Features
	Table of Contents
	1 Product Introduction 6
	2 Software Operation 25
	Index 99

	1 Product Introduction
	1.1 Included Accessories
	1.2 Important Information
	1.2.1 Audio and Video Recording Notice
	1.2.2 Security Cautions

	1.3 End-User License Agreement
	1.4 Looking at Installation Procedure
	1.5 Installing This Software
	1.5.1 Modifying or Deleting This Software

	1.6 Starting or Closing This Software
	1.6.1 Starting This Software
	1.6.2 Closing This Software

	1.7 Performing License Registration
	1.7.1 Registering a New License
	1.7.2 Performing Online Registration


	2 Software Operation
	2.1 Selecting a Folder to Save Images
	2.2 Automatically Backing up Recorded Images
	2.3 Using a Proxy Server
	2.4 Registering the Camera
	2.4.1 Creating New Camera
	2.4.2 Editing Camera Information

	2.5 Network Camera Recorder Window
	2.5.1 Monitoring Page
	2.5.2 Recorded Image Page
	2.5.3 Timer List Page

	2.6 Monitoring the Camera
	2.6.1 Monitoring the Camera
	2.6.2 Using Operation Bar
	2.6.3 Using Preset Buttons

	2.7 Recording the Image
	2.7.1 Manually Recording the Image
	2.7.2 Motion Detection Recording
	2.7.3 Timer Recording

	2.8 Playing the Recorded Images
	2.8.1 Playing the Recorded Images
	2.8.2 Searching the Recorded Images

	2.9 Using Camera List
	2.10 Enabling or Disabling the Cameras
	2.11 Deleting the Registered Cameras
	2.12 Converting the Recorded Images
	2.12.1 Converting the Recorded Images to JPEG files

	2.13 Other Features
	2.13.1 Importing the Camera Information
	2.13.2 Exporting the Camera Information
	2.13.3 Copying the Recorded Images
	2.13.4 Changing the Keyword of the Recorded Images
	2.13.5 Deleting the Recorded Images

	2.14 Error Message List
	2.15 Troubleshooting
	2.16 Default Setting List

	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	W
	Z


